
Agenda Item #: 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF .COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

3D\ 

Meeting Date: 1/13/2009 

Department 

[X] Consent [ ] Regular 
[ ] Public Hearing 

Submitted By: COUNTY ATTORNEY 

Submitted For: 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve amendments to agreements for bond 
counsel and related services effective January 1, 2009 through December 31, 2010 with the 
following law firms: District 1 - Nabors ,Giblin & Nickerson, P.A.; District 2 - Hogan & 
Hartson, LLP; District 3 - Ruden McClosky Smith Schuster & Russell, P.A.; District 4 - Holland 
& Knight, LLP; District 5 - Greenberg Traurig, P.A.; District 6 - Edwards Angell Palmer & 
Dodge, LLP; District 7 - Bryant Miller Olive, P.A./ Isaacs Williams & Associates, P.A. 

Summary: The above seven law firms (or teams of firms) will provide bond counsel and related 
services to the County. At the December 2, 2008 Board meeting, the Board appointed the above 
bond counsel firms to act as County bond counsel from January 1, 2009 through December 31, 2010. 
The form of the Amendment has been approved by the Board. The Amendments to Agreements 

with those law firms for bond counsel and related services are now ready for approval and execution. 
Countywide (PFK) 

Background and Justification: The attached Amendment to Agreements have been executed by 
the County's appointed bond counsel firms. 

Attachments: 

1. Bond Counsel Amendments to Agreements (7) 

/ 

/ 

( 

Recommended bv--. 2:f;~';fr__fi.::a_-=--1-'J~~~-==z........~~__a_...:::::.:=~---_.,;_----;;..,'---'+--

(/ 

Approved by: ---------~N.:.:./.:.:A:--_______________ _ 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2009 

Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 

External Revenues 
Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match (County) 

NET FISCAL IMP ACT 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative)_ 

Is Item Included in Current Budget? 

2010 2011 

Yes_No 

2012 

Budget Account No.: Fund_ Department_ Unit_ Object_ 

Reporting Category_ 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: No fiscal impact at this time. 

III. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or C ntract Dev. and Control Comments: 

2013 

-· 

'vv ~ ~l.l"'l"AA/\ ). o/ 
Co t ct Dev. and Control 

B. Legal Sufficiency: 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

~~ A~~~ ~~r~ 
Wl ~ ~ II vif 1,/ULv r ~ 

~v~~ - v9 + ~ 
41~ cPf ~ur ~~ 
ry vv~vit:J-}-~c.4:4, 

THIS SUMMARY IS NOT TO BE USED AS A BASIS FOR PAYMENT. 
\\GC _ FS 1 \VOLl \COMMON\A TTY\ WPDA TA \EN G\PFK\BONDS\AGREEMNT\bcagmts2009\7bcamgtsAISj an 1309 .doc 

2 



AMENDMENT NO. 3 
TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN PALM BEACH COUNTY 

AND NABORS, GIBLIN & NICKERSON, P.A. 
FOR BOND COUNSEL AND RELATED LEGAL SERVICES 

This Amendment No. 3, dated _________ , amends Agreement (R-2007-0019) 

dated January 9, 2007, ("Agreement"), as amended by Amendment No.1 (R-2007-2225) dated 

December 18, 2007 and Amendment No. 2 (R-2008-2040) dated November 18, 2008, by and between 

Palm Beach County ("County") and Nabors, Giblin & Nickerson, P.A. ("Attorney"), as follows: 

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the Agreement or the Amendments, 

Paragraph 16 of the Agreement is amended as follows: 

"The term of the Agreement shall be extended to be effective January 1, 2009 and shall 

terminate on December 31,2010, unless terminated earlier in accordance with Paragraph 

4." 

Except as provided above, the Agreement, as amended, remains in full force and effect. 

ATTEST: 

Sharon R. Bock, Clerk & Comptroller 

By: ___________ _ 
Deputy Clerk 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, BY ITS 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

By: ______________ _ 
John F. Koons, Chainnan 

ATTORNEY: 
NABORS, GIBLIN & NICKERSON, P.A. 

G :\ WPDA TA \ENG\PFK\BONDS\AGREEMNT\BCAGMTS2009\NGN _ AMD3.DOC 



AMENDMENT NO. 2 
TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN PALM BEACH COUNTY 

AND HOGAN & HARTSON, LLP 
FOR BOND COUNSEL AND RELATED LEGAL SERVICES 

This Amendment No. 2, dated _______ , amends Agreement (R-2007-0020) dated 

January 9, 2007, ("Agreement"), as amended by Amendment No.1 (R-2007-1068) dated July 10, 2007, 

by and between Palm Beach County ("County") and Hogan & Hartson, LLP (" Attorney"), as follows: 

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the Agreement or the Amendments, , 

Paragraph 16 of the Agreement is amended as follows: 

"The term of the Agreement shall be extended to be effective January 1, 2009 and shall 

terminate on December 31, 20 I 0, unless terminated earlier in accordance with 

Paragraph 4." 

Except as provided above, the Agreement, as amended, remains in full force and effect. 

ATTEST: 

Sharon R. Bock, Clerk & Comptroller 

By: ------------
Deputy Clerk 

Name (Type or Print) 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND 
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

By:_~=...:.__..,!:._~~__,,,,.~-­
County Attorney 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, BY ITS 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

By: ______________ _ 
John F. Koons, Chairman 

Name (Type or Print) 

?a£tv,« 
Title 

G:\ WPDAT A \ENG\PFK\BONDS\AGREEMNT\BCAGMTS2009\H&H_AMD2.DOC 



AMENDMENT NO. 3 
TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN PALM BEACH COUNTY 

AND RUDEN McCLOSKY SMITH SCHUSTER & RUSSELL, P.A. 
FOR BOND COUNSEL AND RELATED LEGAL SERVICES 

This Amendment No. 3, dated , amends Agreement (R-2007-0021) ---------
dated January 9, 2007, ("Agreement"), as amended by Amendment No.1 (R-2007-1067) dated July 10, 

2007 and Amendment No. 2 (R-2008-1719) dated October 7, 2008, by and between Palm Beach County 

("County") and Ruden McClosky Smith Schuster & Russell, P.A. ("Attorney"), as follows: 

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the Agreement or the Amendments, 

Paragraph 16 of the Agreement is amended as follows: 

"The term of the Agreement shall be extended to be effective January 1, 2009 and shall 

terminate on December 31, 2010, unless terminated earlier in accordance with 

Paragraph 4." 

Except as provided above, the Agreement, as amended, remains in full force and effect. 

ATTEST: 

Sharon R. Bock, Clerk & Comptroller 

By: ------------
Deputy Clerk 

WITNESS: 

~£ ~ 
(Signature) ~ 
Name (Type or Print) 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND 
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, BY ITS 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

By: ______________ _ 

John F. Koons, Chairman 

ATTORNEY: 

RU~E ··M. cCLOSKY. SMITHSCHUSTER& 
RU SELi::; ;-

By: .' --- g:::_..' ----

~l'vLZ-- ~/\L 
Name (Type or Print) 

v<c o_ P::0sG_:_t--
Title 

G:IWPDA TA IENGIPFKIBONDSIAGREEMNTIBCAGMTS20091RMSSR _AMD3.DOC 



AMENDMENT NO. 3 
TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN PALM BEACH COUNTY 

AND HOLLAND & KNIGHT, LLP 
FOR BOND COUNSEL AND RELATED LEGAL SERVICES 

This Amendment No. 3, dated __________ , amends Agreement (R-2007-

0477) dated April 10, 2007, ("Agreement"), as amended by Amendment No.I (R-2007-1072) dated July 

10, 2007 and Amendment No. 2 (R-2008-1718) dated October 7, 2008, by and between Palm Beach 

County ("County") and Holland & Knight, LLP ("Attorney"), as follows: 

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the Agreement or the Amendments, 

Paragraph 16 of the Agreement is amended as follows: 

"The term of the Agreement shall be ¢~t~nded to be effective January 1, 2009 and shall 
;_ :" i...;_ ~ 

terminate on December 31, 2010, unless terminated earlier in accordance with 

Paragraph 4." 

Except as provided above, the Agreement, as amended, remains in full force and effect. 

ATTEST: 

Sharon R. Bock, Clerk & Comptroller 

By: ___________ _ 

Deputy Clerk 

WITNESS: 

Name (ype or Print) 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND 
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

By: _ _,_~!oG---"'---__;,~:::.._ __ _ 

County Attorney 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, BY ms 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

By: _____________ _ 

Job.n F. Koons, Chairman 

ATTORNEY: 
HOLLAND & KNIGHT, LLP /J 
By:¢(___. t 

. IIJwrf £ 
Name (Type or Print) • 

/-f~oc;i,fJ 
Title 

G:\ WPDAT A\ENG\PFK\BONDS\AGREEMN1\BCAGMTS2009\HK_AMD3.DOC 



AMENDMENT NO. 2 
TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN PALM BEACH COUNTY 

AND GREENBERG TRAURIG, P.A. 
FOR BOND COUNSEL AND RELATED LEGAL SERVICES 

This Amendment No. 2, dated _______ , amends Agreement (R-2008-1852) dated 

. October 21, 2008, ("Agreement"), as amended by AmendmentNo.l (R-2008-2041) dated November 18, 

2008, by and between Palm Beach County ("County") and Greenberg Traurig, P.A. ("Attorney"), as 

follows: 

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the Agreement or the Amendments, 

Paragraph 16 of the Agreement is amended as follows: 

"The term of the Agreement shall be extended to be effective January 1, 2009 and shall 

terminate on December 31, 2010, unless terminated earlier in accordance with 

Paragraph 4." 

Except as provided above, the Agreement, as amended, remains in full force and effect. 

ATTEST: 

Sharon R. Bock, Clerk & Comptroller 

By: ___________ _ 

Deputy Clerk 

WITNESS: 

&/,?/~ 
/c~ture) 

0:£,--,et,, , J/Jz.,(/rre-Aevcilo 
Name (Type or Print) 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, BY ITS 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

By: ______________ _ 
John F. Koons, Chairman 

ATTORNEY: 

GREENBERGTRAUA# 

By:~{)~ 

IJ!f! lliV O ' Jl}IV/21/ 
Name (Type or Print) 

J}41p ho Id e1 
Title 

G:\ WPDA TA \ENG\PFK\BONDS\AGREEMNT\BCAGMTS2009\GT _AMD2.DOC 



. 

. 

. AMENDMENT NO. 2 u TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN PALM BEACH COUNTY 
AND EDWARDS ANGELL PALMER & DODGE, LLP 

FOR BOND COUNSEL AND RELATED LEGAL SERVICES 

This Amendment No. 2, dated _______ ., amends Agreement (R-2007-0024) dated 

January 9, 2007, ("Agreement"), as amended by Amendment No.1 (R-2007-1017) dated July 10, 2007, 

by and between Palm Beach County ("County") and Edwards Angell Palmer & Dodge, LLP 

("Attorney"), as follows: 

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the Agreement or the Amendments, 

Paragraph 16 of the Agreement is amended as follows: 

"The term of the Agreement shall be extended to be effective January 1, 2009 and shall 

terminate on December 31, 2010, unless tern1inated earlier in accordance with 

Paragraph 4." 

Except as provided above, the Agreement, as amended, remains in full force and effect. 

ATTEST: 

Sharon R. Bock, Clerk & Comptroller 

By: ___________ _ 
Deputy Clerk 

WITNESS: 

(Signature) 

Susan Del Grosso 

Name (Type or Print) 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND 
LEG~ SUFFICIENCY ( 

By: ?~£U--
County Attorney {J 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, BY ITS 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

By: ______________ _ 

John F. Koons, Chairman 

ATTORNEY: 
EDWARDS ANGELL PALMER & DODGE, LLP 

Richard J, Miller, P.A. 

Name (Type or Print) 

Partner 

Title 

G:\ WPDA TA \ENG\PFK\BONDS\AGREEMNT\BCAGMTS2009\EAPD _AMD2.DOC 



I 
I . AMENDMENT NO. 1 Ui.; 

TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN PALM BEACH COUNTY 
AND BRYANT MILLER OLIVE, P.A. and ISAAC WILLIAMS, P.A. 

FOR BOND COUNSEL AND RELATED LEGAL SERVICES 

This Amendment No.1, dated , amends Agreement (R-2007-0025) dated -------
January 9, 2007, ("Agreement"), by and between Palm Beach County ("County") and Bryant Miller 

Olive P.A. and Isaac Williams, P.A. ("Attorney"), as follows: 

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the Agreement or the Amendment, 

Paragraph 16 of the Agreement is amended as follows: 

"The term of the Agreement shall be extended to be effective January 1, 2009 and shall 

terminate on December 31,2010, unless terminated earlier in accordance with Paragraph 

4." 

Except as provided above, the Agreement, as amended, remains in full force and effect. 

ATTEST: 

Sharon R. Bock, Clerk & Comptroller 

By: ___________ _ 
Deputy Clerk 

WITNESS: 

WITNESS: 

~ 
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND 

LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

By: P. 
County Attorney 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, BY ITS 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

By: _____________ _ 
John F. Koons, Chairman 

ATTORNEY: 
BRYANT MILLER OLIVE P.A. 

By:_~Wl-1-¥'--"-'~.'L,c....t..:.-"X'-f+----­
Name: Jo m6a Herring 
Title: Sh reholder 

Name (Type or Print) 

-:Ptul u Plri-
Title 


